and encryption technologies used to protect works. In full, Article 72 paragraph (7) and (8) 
of Law no. 19 of 2002 reads: (7) Whoever intentionally and without rights violates Article 
25 shall be punished with a maximum imprisonment of 2 (two) years and/or a maximum fine 
of Rp. 150.000.000,00 (one hundred and fifty million rupiah). 

In its development, when Law no. 19 of 2002 was replaced by Law no. 28 of 2014, the 
collaboration of technology and law in the provisions of Law no. 28 of 2014 continues to be 
maintained in the context of copyright protection on the internet.